

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
No. DA 23-0575

---

RIKKI HELD, et al.

*Plaintiffs and Appellees,*

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, et al.

*Defendants and Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County,  
Cause No. CDV-2020-307, the Hon. Kathy Seeley, Presiding.

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF TREASURE STATE RESOURCES ASSOCIATION**

---

Roger Sullivan  
Dustin Leftridge  
McGarvey Law  
345 1st Ave. East  
Kalispell, MT 59901  
(406) 752-5566  
[rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com](mailto:rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com)  
[dlefridge@mcgarveylaw.com](mailto:dlefridge@mcgarveylaw.com)

Barbara Chillcott  
Melissa Hornbein  
Western Environmental Law Center  
103 Reeder's Alley  
Helena, MT 59601  
(406) 708-3058  
[chillcott@westernlaw.org](mailto:chillcott@westernlaw.org)  
[hornbein@westernlaw.org](mailto:hornbein@westernlaw.org)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees*

Nathan Bellinger (*pro hac vice*)  
Andrea Rodgers (*pro hac vice*)  
Julia Olsen (*pro hac vice*)  
Our Children's Trust  
1216 Lincoln Street  
Eugene, OR 97401  
(413) 687-1668  
[nate@ourchildrenstrust.org](mailto:nate@ourchildrenstrust.org)  
[andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org](mailto:andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org)  
[julia@ourchildrenstrust.org](mailto:julia@ourchildrenstrust.org)

Philip L. Gregory (*pro hac vice*)  
Gregory Law Group  
1250 Godetia Drive  
Redwood City, CA 94062  
(650) 278-2957  
[pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com](mailto:pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com)

Dale Schowengerdt  
Landmark Law PLLC  
7 West 6<sup>th</sup> Ave., Suite 518  
Helena, MT 59601  
(406) 457-5496  
[dale@landmarklawpllc.com](mailto:dale@landmarklawpllc.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants  
Department of Environmental Quality,  
Department of Natural Resources and  
Conservation, Department of  
Transportation, and Governor  
Gianforte*

Austin Knudsen  
*Montana Attorney General*  
Michael D. Russell  
Thane Johnson  
Montana Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
(406) 444-2026  
[michael.russell@mt.gov](mailto:michael.russell@mt.gov)  
[thane.johnson@mt.gov](mailto:thane.johnson@mt.gov)

Emily Jones  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
Jones Law Firm, PLLC  
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410  
Billings, MT 59101  
(406) 384-7990  
[emily@joneslawmt.com](mailto:emily@joneslawmt.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant  
State of Montana*

Lee M. McKenna  
Montana DEQ  
P.O. Box 200901  
Helena, MT 59620-0901  
(406) 444-6559

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE, STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Legislature Satisfied It’s Constitutional Directive Under Article IX of the Montana Constitution .....	5
II. The Order Fails to Consider Other Inalienable Rights.....	9
III. No Montana Agency is Authorized to Prevent the Emission of GHGs, In Particular CO2.....	10
IV. The Invalidation of Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(6)(a)(ii) was Improper .....	13
V. The Order Conflicts with Federal Law.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691 (1962) .....	20
<i>Bitterrooters for Planning, Inc. v. Montana Dept. of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 2017 MT 222, 388 Mont. 453, 401 P.3d 712 .....	11, 12
<i>Brisendine v. State, Dep't of Com., Bd of Dentistry</i> , 253 Mont. 361, 833 P.2d 1019 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal, Sept 17, 2007).....	20, 21
<i>City of Missoula v. Mont. Water Co.</i> , 2018 MT 139, 391 Mont. 422, 419 P.3d 685 .....	14
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246, 124 S. Ct. 1756 (2004) .....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>Montana Dep't of Nat. Res. &amp; Conservation v. Intake Water Co.</i> , 171 Mont. 416, 558 P.2d 1110 (1976).....	14
<i>Montana Env'tl. Info. Ctr v. Dept. of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236 .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Montana Wildlife Fedn. V. Mont. Bd. Of Oil &amp; Gas Conservation</i> , 2012 MT 128, 365 Mont. 232, 280 P.3d 877 .....	11
<i>Park Cnty. Env'tl. Council v. Montana Dept. of Env'tl. Quality</i> 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288 .....	8, 10

<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357, 85 ERC 1035, 432 U.S. App. D.C. 326, 2017 WL 3597014 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> 464 U.S. 238, 104 S. Ct. 615 (1984) .....	15
<i>US v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S. Ct. 1624 (1995) .....	17, 18
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. V. Eenvtl. Protection Agency</i> , 573 U.S. 302, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	18
<i>Water for Flathead’s Future, Inc. v. Mont. Dept. of Eenvtl. Quality</i> , 2023 MT 86, 412 Mont. 258, 530 P.3d 799 .....	11
<i>West Virginia v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	19

**Statutes**

Mont. Code Ann. § 61-3-301 et seq.....13

Mont. Code Ann. § 61-5-101 et seq.....13

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(1)(b)(iv).....7, 10, 13

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(2)(a)-(b).....7

Mont. Code. Ann. § 75-1-201(2)(b)(ii).....12

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(6)(a)(ii).....7, 12, 13, 14, 15

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-324.....7

**Rules**

Admin. R. Mont. 17.4.603 .....11

Admin. R. Mont. 17.8.743 .....2

**Constitution**

Mont. Const. art II.....4

Mont. Const. art. II § 3.....9, 10

Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1 .....4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13

U.S. Const. art. I.....17

U.S. Const. art. VI.....15

42 U.S.C. 7543(a) .....16



**Other Authorities**

Constitutional Convention Transcript 1199, Delegate Cross (1972) .....5

Constitutional Convention Transcript 1201, Delegate McNeil (1972) .....6

Constitutional Convention Transcript 1267, Delegate Murray (1972).....6

Constitutional Convention Transcript 1257-1258, Delegate Dahood (1972) .....8

Constitutional Convention Transcript 1241, Delegate Robinson (1972) .....8, 9
